For bags weighing Upto 50 kg 

PART -1    Receipts Deliveries 

1.(a) For unloading foodgrain bags from wagons/ trucks or any 
other transport vehicle, and stacking the bags in the Shed   
on the Platform/ground or vice-versa as mentioned in 
Clause-XX, Part 1.1(a) 

Rs.156.00 
(Rupees  one hundred fifty six only) 

(b) For unloading foodgrains bags from wagons/ trucks/any other 
transport vehicle and directly loading on trucks/any other 
transport vehicles/into wagons as mentioned  in Clause XX, 
Part 1(b)                               

Rs.312.00 
(Rupees three hundred twelve only) 

2. For transporting foodgrains bags to and from Railheads to the 
following godowns as  mentioned in Clause-XX, Part-1(2) 

Rate per M.T 
(i)  (Please refer to the NIT for location 

wise  transportation rate) 
(ii)   
(iii)   
(iv)   
3 For unloading foodgrains bags from wagons/ trucks/ any

[...]

using   hand-trolleys, carts etc., and stacking them inside 
the   godowns   after stacking   the   bags wherever  
necessary  on the platform/ ground as mentioned in Clause-
XX, Part-1(3).  

(i) In the form of conventional stacks:- 

(a)   Upto 10 high. Rs.312.00 
(Rupees three hundred twelve only) 

(b) Upto 16 high 
(for actual number of bags stacked over 10 high). 

Rs.394.00 
(Rupees three hundred ninety four only) 

(c) Upto 20 high 
(for actual number of Bags stacked over 16 high) 

Rs.489.00 
(Rupees four hundred eighty nine only)     

(d) Beyond 20 high  
(for actual number of  Bags stacked above 20 high)       

Rs.530.00 
(Rupees five hundred thirty only) 

(ii) In the form of a side wall or flat storage:-  
(a)   Upto 10 high Rs.153.00 

(Rupees one hundred fifty three only) 
(b) Upto 16 high  

(for actual Number of bags stacked  over 10 high) 
Rs.194.00 

(Rupees one hundred ninety four only) 
(c) Upto 20 high (for actual number of bags stacked over 16 high Rs.237.00 

(Rupees two hundred thirty sevenonly) 
(d) beyond 20 high (for actual  number of bags stacked  over 20 

high)  
Rs.276.00 

(Rupees two hundred seventy six only) 

SL. 
No. 

Description of services RATE PER HUNDRED BAGS 
For bags weighing Upto 50 kg 

3.A For lifting of foodgrain from the weighing scale and 
stacking them on the platform/ground if necessary, carrying 
them by headload/change of headloads or wherever 
necessary by using hand trolleys/ carts etc. and stacking 
them inside the godowns after stacking the bags wherever 
necessary on platform/ground. 

(i) In the form of stack:- 

(a)   Upto 10 high. Rs.127.00 
(Rupees one hundred twenty seven only) 

(b) Upto 16 high 
(for actual number of bags stacked over 10 high). 

Rs.168.00 
(Rupees one hundred sixty eight only) 

(c) Upto 20 high 
(for actual number of Bags stacked over 16 high) 

Rs.210.00 
(Rupees two hundred ten only)      

(d) Beyond 20 high  
(for actual number of  Bags stacked above 20 high)      

Rs.244.00 
(Rupees two hundred forty four only) 

(ii) In the form of a side wall or flat storage:-  
(a)   Upto 10 high Rs.127.00 

(Rupees one hundred twenty seven only) 
(b) Upto 16 high  

(for actual Number of bags stacked  over 10 high) 
Rs.168.00 

(Rupees one hundred sixty eight only) 
(c) Upto 20 high (for actual number of bags stacked over 16 

high 
Rs.210.00 

(Rupees two hundred ten only)      
(d) beyond 20 high (for actual  number of bags stacked  over 20 

high)  
Rs.244.00 

(Rupees two hundred forty four only) 
4. For   unloading   foodgrains   bags   from wagons /trucks / 

any  other  transport vehicles,  stacking  the  bags, 
wherever necessary on  the  platform/ground, carrying the 
bags to the flat storage pit carrying by head loads or 
change of head loads or where necessary   by using